#### CITY OF BLANCO

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-014**

#### FEE SCHEDULE

AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE 2020-O-011 OF THE CITY OF BLANCO, TEXAS, APPROVING THE STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT FEES, USE FEES, AND OTHER FEES RELATED TO MUNICIPAL AUTHORIZATIONS AND ACTIVITIES; AND PROVIDING FOR THE FOLLOWING: FINDINGS OF FACT; RULES; STANDARDS; PROCEDURES; SEVERABILITY; SAVINGS; PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Blanco ("City Council") seeks to provide for reasonable administrative fees in order to recoup the cost of conducting municipal business on the public's behalf without unduly relying on taxes; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the attached schedule of fees, as amended, is reasonable and prudent in light of the municipal effort and resources that must be expended to operate a regulatory program and provide certain municipal authorizations, permits and approvals; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 51.001, the City has general authority to adopt an ordinance or police regulation that is for the good government, peace or order of the City and is necessary for the proper carrying out of a power granted to the City; and
- WHEREAS, the fees approved and instituted by this ordinance are consistent with, and in accordance with, the annual budget for the City.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Blanco City Council:

#### 1. FINDINGS OF FACT

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

#### 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

That is any section, subsection, paragraph, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid or held unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or provision thereof, other than the part so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional.

#### 3. SAVINGS CLAUSE

That all and any previous fee ordinances shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this Ordinance.

#### 4. PUBLICATION CLAUSE

The City Secretary of the City of Blanco, Texas, is hereby directed to place the information above on the City's Website and provide all other notice as required by law.

#### 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and publication.

#### 6. PROPER NOTICE & MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.

PASSED & APPROVED this, the 4 day of November 2023 by the City Council of the City of Blanco.

**CITY OF BLANCO:** 

Mike Arnold, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laurie Cassidy, City Secretary

## Appendix A. Fee Schedule

## ARTICLE A1.000. GENERAL PROVISIONS

### § A1.001. Purpose.

This fee schedule establishes the fees the city is authorized to collect for providing certain services or processing certain requests for approval. Certain fees shall be imposed by other ordinances or state law. The absence of any certain fee from this fee schedule shall not be interpreted to preclude assessment and collection by the city.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## ARTICLE A2.000. WATER, SEWER AND TRASH RATES AND CHARGES

### § A2.001. Schedule of rates and charges.

(a)

Garbage collection and disposal charges.

The following monthly charges shall be made for the collection and disposal of residential garbage or trash in the city:

(1)

Residential service:

\$14.51 plus tax.

(2)

Commercial rate:

\$19.35 plus tax.

(b)

Miscellaneous fees.

(1)

Delinquent fee:

Note: After 3 consecutive delinquent accounts within a year, residential water customers will be charged another deposit fee of \$150.00. Commercial water customers will be charged another deposit fee of \$200.00 after 3 consecutive delinquent accounts.

(2)

Meter re-read fee:

\$20.00 (fee waived if incorrect reading due to employee error or equipment malfunction).

(3) Pull meter fee: \$100.00 (4) After-hours service charge: \$50.00/hr. One-hour minimum. (5) Temporary service connect/disconnect: \$50.00 (6) Backflow prevention test: \$80.00 (extra charges may apply for repairs). (7) Transfer fee: \$25.00 (8) Meter accuracy check fee: \$30.00 Reconnection fee from nonpayment: \$50.00 (10)Returned check fee: \$25.00. (11)Grease trap application fee: \$65.00. (12) Grease trap inspection fee: \$75.00. (13) Residential and commercial deposits, connect fee and CSI fee: (A) Deposit: Deposit for new service shall be in the total amount of \$150.00 whether for water, sewer and garbage and/or any combination thereof. Garbage service only deposit is \$150.00. (ii) Refund of deposit shall be made on the termination of service, less any amount owing to the city. (B) Residential: Connect fee: \$10.00 (nonrefundable).

(ii)

CSI fee: \$35.00 (customer service inspection required by city).

(C)

Commercial:

(i)

Connect fee: \$10.00 (nonrefundable).

(ii)

CSI fee: \$50.00 (customer service inspection required by city).

(D)

Industrial CSI fee: \$75.00.

(E)

There must be a deposit with each meter.

(F)

Any delinquent accounts or nonpayment will have services turned off by the city and water will not be turned back on until a new deposit is secured, and/or the landlord requests sole responsibility for the account. No water service will be turned on without a deposit and the account is paid up to date.

(c)

Residential, commercial, industrial, irrigation meters, multi-family, exempt and special conditions.

(1)

Ordinance 2020-O-006 adopted 6/9/20.

[see also subsection (2)]

## Water/Sewer Rate Implementation (Section removed as ordinance was just established of new water rate

(2)

Ordinance 2020-O-0010 adopted 9/8/20 - Adjusted water and sewer rates.

Water and sewer rates shall equal the current rates structure plus 20 percent of the difference between the current rates structure and the recommended rates with depreciation set forth in the schedule A attached to Ordinance 2020-O-0010 (the "adjusted rate").

(3)

Industrial waste permit:

Negotiated per user volume/requirements.

(d)

Other services.

(1)

Reclaimed water sales:

\$10.00 per 1,000 gallons.

<u>(2)</u>

Brush disposal:

\$25.00 per load.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19; Ordinance 2020-O-006 adopted 6/9/20; Ordinance 2020-O-0010, secs. 2.1, 2.2(c), 2.2(d), adopted 9/8/20; Ordinance 2020-O-011, amnds. 2, 6, 7, adopted 9/8/20; Ordinance adopting Code)

## § A2.002. Drought response fees.

Charge for reconnection of service after disconnection for violation: \$60.00. (Ordinance 2017-O-005, att. E, sec. X, adopted 4/11/17)

## ARTICLE A3.000. MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES

## § A3.001. Miscellaneous permit fees.

Permits and related fees:

<u>(1)</u>

Building permit fee:

See charts in article A4.000.

<u>(2)</u>

**Building inspection fee:** 

\$100.00 (for each inspection required).

(3)

Replacement permit fee (lost or damaged):

\$25.00.

(4)

Residential demolition/moving permit fee:

\$200.00.

(5)

Commercial demolition permit fee:

\$200.00.

(6)

Waiver/variance request fee:

\$300.00 (per variance requested).

(7)

Remodel, electrical, fence, re-roof, plumbing:

\$50.00 plus \$100.00 per inspection.

(8)

Work done without a valid permit:

\$500.00.

(9)

Surface cut permit fee:

Surface cut of any city street other than a curb or gutter: \$300.00 up to 15 LF (linear feet). Anything above 15 LF, additional fee of \$30.00 per linear foot.

(10)

Cutting into curb or gutter:

\$500.00 (excess of more than four (4) inches will incur additional fees to be determined by city staff).

(11)

Requested inspection (not derived from a plan review):

Minimum \$100.00.

(12)

Street closure permit fee (includes up to 20 cones and 4 barricades):

\$175.00.

(13)

Temporary food permit fee:

\$100.00.

(14)

Mobile food vendor fee:

\$50.00.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

# ARTICLE A4.000. BUILDING PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND RELATED FEES

## § A4.001. Building permits, inspections and related fees.

Permits, inspections and related fees:

(1)

Single-family, commercial and multi-family building permit fees:

(A)

Single-family dwelling construction building permit fees:

Includes fees for building permit, inspections and plan review for new construction. Includes move-in of existing dwelling, enlargement, remodel, alteration, finish-out, major repair, enclosing garage, carport, deck, balcony, porch, swimming pool, hot tub, spa, etc., and electrical, mechanical, and plumbing work.

Square Footage of Project	Fees
0-1,500 SF	\$1,200.00
1,501-10,000 SF	\$1,200.00 for the first 1,500 SF plus \$1.00 for each additional SF to and including
Over 10,000 SF	\$7,500.00 for the first 10,000 SF plus \$1.00 for each additional SF over 10,000 SF

<u>(B)</u>

Commercial and multi-family construction building permit fees:

Includes fees for building permit, inspections and plan review.

Square Footage of Project	Fees
0-1,500 SF	\$1,800.00
1,500-10,000 SF	\$1,800.00 for the first 1,500 SF plus \$1.00 for each additional SF to and including

(2)

Contractor registration fees:

(A)

Building, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fuel gas and similar: \$200.00 per trade per year.

(B)

Other project types not listed above: \$260.00 per trade.

(3)

#### Industrial construction building permit fees

(including fees for building permit, inspections and plan review):

0-1,500 SF	\$2,500.00
1,500-10,000 SF	\$2,500.00 for the first 1,500 SF plus \$1.00 for each additional SF to and including 10,000 SF
Over 10,000 SF	\$9,000.00 for the first 10,000 SF plus \$1.00 for each additional SF over 10,000 SF

(4)

#### Certificate of occupancy:

(A)

New business: \$300.00.

(B)

Existing business (name change only): \$25.00.

(5)

Formal permit determination letter:

\$25.00.

(6)

#### Civil-site plan review fees:

Civil-site plan review, including, but not limited to, drainage, grading, paving, erosion and sedimentation control, and access improvements associated with nonresidential building permit requests:

(A)

Base fee: \$1,000.00 when no on-site detention is proposed.

(B)

Base fee: \$2,000.00 when on-site detention is proposed. Fee is to be cost of city's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(C)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expenses incurred by the city in excess of the base fee.

(D)

Any review, authorization, approval, inspection, or actual cost of permit not otherwise provided for.

(7)

#### Health code inspection fees:

(A)

Health code inspection: \$250.00.

(B)

Reinspection due to failed inspection: \$250.00.

(8)

Fire code plan review fees - Fire alarm system and fire sprinkler system:

Less than 1,000 SF	\$275.00
1,001-2,000 SF	\$375.00

2,001-3,500 SF	\$500.00
3,501-7,000 SF	\$650.00
7,001-10,000 SF	\$900.00
10,000 and up	\$1,200.00 plus 0.50 for each additional SF
<u>(9)</u>	

Fire code inspection fees - Fire alarm system and fire sprinkler system:

Less than 1,000 SF	\$625.00
1,001-2,000 SF	\$875.00
2,001-3,500 SF	\$1,200.00
3,501-7,000 SF	\$1,500.00
7,001-10,000 SF	\$2,200.00
10,000 and up	\$2,200.00 plus 0.75 for each additional SF

Reinspection due to failed inspection: Actual

(10)

Single-family residential fire services fees:

(A)

Fire code plan review services: \$300.00.

(B)

Fire code inspection services: \$500.00.

(11)

Fire underground:

(A)

Fire code plan review: \$300.00.

(B)

Fire code plan inspection: \$400.00.

(12)

Fire extinguisher suppression system:

(A)

Per permit, one inspection: \$600.00.

<u>(B)</u>

Each inspection: \$200.00.

(13)

Fire certificate of occupancy inspections

(minimum one hour per inspection): \$300.00.

(14)

Annual fire safety inspections:

(A)

Day care, foster home, commercial business (each inspection and re-inspection per location): \$200.00.

(B)

Nursing home/assisted living/school (each inspection and re-inspection per location): \$350.00.

(15)

<u>Underground/above-ground fuel storage tanks:</u>

(A)

Fire code plan review: \$500.00.

(B)

Fire code inspection: \$600.00.

(16)

Site plan:

(A)

Fire code plan review: \$400.00.

<u>(B)</u>

Fire code plan inspection: \$400.00.

(17)

Tree preservation permit

(if not associated with building permit):

(A)

\$250.00 plus \$10.00 per acre of preservation site.

(B)

Tree preservation in lieu: \$250.00 per caliper inch.

(18)

Official floodplain determination letter:

\$100.00.

(A)

Elevation certificate review (when property is located within the floodplain, but proposed building/development is not): -Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(B)

Full floodplain development permit review (when property and proposed building/development is located within the floodplain):

(i)

Base fee: \$800.00 (includes a maximum of four hours of review time). Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(ii)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for all outside consultant review time required in excess of four hours.

(19)

Driveway permit fee:

(1)

Base fee: \$150.00.

(2)

\$500.00 deposit required (refundable at completion).

(20)

Miscellaneous fees:

(1)

Inspection outside of normal business hours: Actual cost.

(2)

Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated: Actual cost.

(3)

Variance to building code, per provision from which a variance is sought: \$500.00.

(4)

Appeal of building code determination: \$500.00.

(5)

General contractors licensing fee: \$150.00 + \$100.00 annual renewal fee.

(6)

Subcontractor licensing fee: \$50.00 + \$25.00 annual renewal fee.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## ARTICLE A5.000. SIGNS

## § A5.001. Signs.

(a)

Sign permit application fees for awning, canopy, community service, ingress/egress, monument, wall signs and other non-temporary signs (based on total sign area):

0 to 12 square feet

Over 12 square feet to 16 square feet

Over 16 square feet to 24 square feet

Over 24 square feet to 32 square feet

Over 32 square feet to 48 square feet

Over 48 square feet to 64 square feet

(b)

Sign permit application fee for single banners, construction/development, real estate, special events and other temporary signs: \$50.00. Signs that include lighting shall also be subject to an electrical inspection fee.

(c)

Permit application fee for annual banner permit (includes 4 banners): \$100.00. (Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## ARTICLE A6.000. DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW AND SUBDIVISION FEES

## § A6.001. Development plan review and subdivision fees.

Development agreements, plan review, subdivisions, plats and related fees:

(1)

Development agreement or PDD zoning:

5 acres

5-10 acres

10-15 acres

15-20 acres

Over 20 acres

Note: Additional fees may apply according to size of development and number of buildings. These costs do not include the costs for zoning, platting, or other costs related to construction unless specifically outlined in the development agreement. If a property applies for both a development agreement and PDD zoning, the developer will have to pay both costs unless agreed to in writing.

(2)

Development agreement or PDD zoning amendment:

\$1,000.00.

2,000.00 + 100.00 per acre

(3)

Requests for creation of any special district related to infrastructure financing:

\$15,000.00.

(4)

Master development plan:

(A)

Base fee: \$1,250.00 + \$5.00 per acre.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expenses incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(5)

Preliminary plats: Concept Plan (No Preliminary Plat in UDC)

(A)

Base fee: \$1,250.00 + \$5.00 per acre.

(B)

Plus per lot fee for single-family: \$15.00.

(C)

Per acre fee for non-single-family: \$30.00.

(D)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expenses incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(6)

Final plats:

(A)

Base fee: \$1,250.00.

(B)

Plus per lot fee for single-family: \$15.00.

(C)

Per acre fee for non-single-family: \$30.00.

(D)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expenses incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

<u>(7)</u>

Amending plats:

(A)

Base fee: \$750.00.

(B)

Plus per lot fee for single-family: \$15.00.

(C)

Per acre for non-single-family: \$30.00.

(D)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expenses incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(8)

Replats:

(A)

Base fee: \$750.00.

(B)

Plus per lot fee for single-family: \$15.00.

(C)

Per acre for non-single-family: \$30.00.

(D)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(9)

Amendment to plat:

(A)

Amendment to plat: \$500.00.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(10)

Variance to subdivision requirements:

(A)

For each provision for which a variance is sought: \$750.00.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(11)

Any review, authorization, approval, inspection, or permit not otherwise provided for: Actual cost.

(12)

Tier 1 drainage analysis review:

(A)

Base fee: Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(13)

Tier 2 drainage analysis review:

(A)

Single-family residential:

(i)

Small (0-5 acres) base fee: Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(ii)

Large (5+ acres) base fee: \$2,500 + \$10.00 per acre.

(B)

Commercial/industrial/multi-family:

(i)

Small (0-5 acres) base fee: \$1,750.00.

(ii)

Large (5+ acres) base fee: \$2,500 + \$10.00 per acre.

(C)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(14)

CLOMAR/LOMAR review:

(A)

Base fee: \$3,500.00.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(15)

Minor traffic impact analysis (TIA) review:

(A)

Base fee: Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(16)

<u>Major traffic impact analysis (TIA) review:</u> Fee is to be cost of City's engineer plus 10% administrative fee.

(A)

Base fee: \$2,500.00.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

Any review, authorization, approval, inspection, or actual cost of permit not otherwise provided for.

(17)

Subdivision improvement construction plan review for more than one type of infrastructure

(includes the entire limits of construction):

(A)

Base fee: \$2,500.00.

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for expense incurred by the city in excess of base fee.

(18)

Subdivision improvement construction plan review for individual infrastructure

(not to exceed the fee for more than one type of infrastructure): Base fee \$1,250.00 plus \$5.00 per linear foot of each infrastructure improvement.

(19)

Subdivision improvement construction inspections per inspection:

\$50.00 base fee + \$2.00 per linear foot of each infrastructure improvement to be inspected.

(20)

Subdivision improvement construction inspections for multiple inspections:

\$50.00 base fee + \$2.00 per linear foot of each infrastructure improvement to be inspected.

(21)

Subdivision improvement construction cost estimate review

(when associated with city acceptance of surety):

(A)

\$700.00 base fee (includes a maximum of four hours of outside consultant review time).

(B)

Supplemental fee: Actual cost for all outside consultant review time required in excess of the hours included in the base fee.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## ARTICLE A7.000. ZONING FEES

### § A7.001. Zoning fees.

Zoning fees:

(1)

Special use permit application fee:

\$500.00.

(2)

Zoning classification change request fee:

\$500.00 per lot, tract, or parcel.

(3)

Waiver/variance/special exception request fee:

\$500.00 per variance/waiver/special exception requested.

(4)

Zoning ordinance amendment request fee:

\$500.00 per request.

(5)

Grandfathered status determination letter fee:

\$250.00 per request.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

# ARTICLE A8.000. REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONSULTANT EXPENSES

### § A8.001. Reimbursement for consultant expenses.

Reimbursement for consultant expenses for site development, development agreements, plats, land use, and other applications:

(1)

The applicant is required to pay all associated costs prior to receiving a permit, regardless of city approval. Any project that starts construction without a permit is subject to penalty as described in the UDC.

(2)

Associated costs may include, but are not limited to, outside professional services provided by engineers, attorneys, surveyors, inspectors, lighting consultants, and others, as required.

(3)

Associated costs will be billed at cost plus 10% to cover the city's additional administrative costs.

(4)

Professional services fees: In situations where the city secretary or city treasurer anticipates the city's out-of-pocket expenses for professional services related to review of an application will exceed the amount recouped by the imposition of standard fees, the city shall require the applicant to pay a deposit of \$1,000.00 to \$10,000.00. Examples of such projects may include (but are not limited to) voluntary annexations, subdivision plats, rezoning requests, and planned development districts. The deposit shall solely be applied to payment of professional services by engineers, attorneys, surveyors, architects, landscape architects, lighting consultants, etc., that are specifically and directly related to the applicant's proposed project. Payment of this deposit shall be an express condition of the city's review of and determination upon the application. Payment of the deposit does not guarantee approval of the application. Nor does payment of the deposit create a client relationship between the applicant and the professional services provider. Deposit funds shall not be expended by the city on code enforcement activities. The deposit shall be replenished upon depletion within 30 days of being notified by the city in writing. Unused account balances shall be reimbursed to the applicant or applied to future permit applications, at the applicant's discretion.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## ARTICLE A9.000. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

## § A9.001. Public works department.

(a)

Water and sewer.

(1)

Water and sewer tap fees:

(A)

Water tap charges:

Water service connection inside the city will be \$1,500/short tap (\$2,050 outside the city limits) for installation of a standard 5/8" - 3/4" meter from the city main. Any other size meter will be charged to the consumer at the actual cost of the meter, labor and material. However, the actual cost shall not be less than the amount set forth in the first sentence of this subsection. Long tap \$2,000 with outside city \$2,550.

(B)

Sewer tap charges:

Sewer service connection inside the city will be \$\$1,500/short tap (\$2,050 outside the city limits) for installation of a standard 4" service tap at the city main. Any other size tap will be charged to the consumer at the actual cost of the tap, labor and material. However, the actual cost shall not be less than the amount set forth in the first sentence of this subsection. Long tap \$2,000 with outside city \$2,550.

(2)

New meter (customer request):

Sold at cost to city with additional fees for installation.

(3)

Hose bib vacuum breakers (with CSI):

\$10.00

(4)

Pressure reducing valves:

Sold at cost to city with additional fees for installation.

(5)

Hydrant meter for bulk water deposit:

\$1,500.00.

<u>(6)</u>

Hydrant meter bulk water:

\$350.00 monthly + \$15-\$25 per 1,000 gallons of usage.

(9)

Hydrant meter relocation fee:

\$100.00

(b)

City property. (1) Illegal connection/theft of services fee: \$1,000.00 (plus possible criminal charges brought by the city).
(2) Meter tampering fee: \$500.00.
(3) Broken meter lid fee: \$50 if customer's fault
(4) Meter box replacement: \$100.00 if customer's fault
(5) Broken sewer clean-out fee: (A) 4": \$40.00.
( <u>B)</u> 6"+: \$80.00.
(6) Fire hydrant damage: \$250.00 plus any additional charges for replacement or repair.
(7) Water/wastewater main damage: (A) \$500.00 initial fine.
(B) Cost of repair.
(C) Water loss at \$25.00 per 1,000 gallons.
(8) Fence damage: \$350.00 plus additional charges for replacement or repair.
(9) Sign damage: \$100.00 plus additional charges for replacement or repair.
(10) Street damage: Actual cost of replacement or repair.

(11)

Equipment charge for repair:

\$100.00/hour per tractor.

(12)

Personnel charge for repair:

\$50.00/hour per man.

(13)

Sewer cleanout boot replacement:

\$250.00.

(14)

Other damage:

Any other damage to city property will be calculated on a case-by-case basis.

(c)

Water tower rental fees for communication:

\$1,000.00 per month, per provider, 3-year contract.

(d)

Cielo Springs infrastructure fee:

Rate Order that Council approved included a \$16.12 upcharge for all service connections outside the City.

## ARTICLE A10.000. MISCELLANEOUS FEES

## § A10.001. Copies and notary service.

(a)

Copies:

(1)

Black and white, 8 x 11: \$0.10 per page.

(2)

Color, 8 x 11: \$0.50 per page.

(b)

Notary:

#### \$5.00 per signature page.

(Ordinance 2019-009 adopted 11/12/19)

## § A10.002. Municipal court fees.

<u>(a)</u>

Technology fund fee: \$4.00.

(b)

Security fund fee: \$3.00.

(Ordinance 2005-339 adopted 6/14/05; Ordinance 2005-340 adopted 6/14/05)

## § A10.003. Golf cart registration permit.

A golf cart registration permit application shall be accompanied by a permit fee of \$100.00 for first-time applicants and \$25.00 for annual renewals thereafter. (Ordinance 389, sec. 5, adopted 9/13/11)

## ARTICLE A11.000. BUSINESS RELATED FEES

## § A11.001. Alcoholic beverage permits.

Annual fees in the amount of one-half (1/2) of the state annual fees are levied on the holders of mixed beverage permits, mixed beverage late hours permits and caterer's permits under the Texas Liquor Control Act for each year such permits are in effect after the third year of the existence thereof. (Ordinance 185 adopted 3/24/75)

## § A11.002. Solicitor's permit.

An application fee of \$25.00 is required for each solicitor to cover the cost of processing the application. (Ordinance 2010-386, sec. 5, adopted 8/17/10)

GARAGE SALE PERMIT \$5.00

## § A11.003. Permit for sale of fireworks.

The fee for a permit to sell or offer for sale fireworks shall be \$250.00. (Ordinance 2016-O-002, sec. 4, adopted 5/10/16)